No. 25639

NAURU

Declaration accepting the conditions determined by the General Assembly of the United Nations for Nauru to become a party to the Statute of the International Court of Justice. Nauru, 13 December 1987

Authentic text: English. Registered ex officio on 29 January 1988.

NAURU

Déclaration portant acceptation des conditions fixées par l'Assemblée générale des Nations Unies pour que Nauru devienne partie au Statut de la Cour internationale de Justice. Nauru, 13 décembre 1987

Texte authentique : anglais. Enregistrée d'office le 29 janvier 1988.

DECLARATION¹ ACCEPTING THE CONDITIONS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE UNITED NATIONS FOR NAURU TO BECOME A PARTY TO THE STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE. NAURU, 13 DECEMBER 1987

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

ACCESSION TO THE STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

Whereas the Republic of Nauru expressed the desire to become a party to the Statute of the International Court of Justice and wished to be informed of the conditions on which the Republic could do so pursuant to Article 93, paragraph 2 of the United Nations Charter;

And whereas at its 73rd Plenary Meeting held on 18th November 1987 the General Assembly of the United Nations, upon the recommendation of the Security Council, adopted Resolution 42/21,² whereby the General Assembly has determined, in pursuance of Article 93, paragraph 2 of the Charter of the United Nations the conditions on which Nauru may become a party to the Statute of the International Court of Justice;

And whereas in pursuance of the said General Assembly Resolution, the Republic has decided to accede to the Statute of the International Court of Justice to be a party thereto;

Now therefore, I, Hammer Deroburt, President and Minister for External Affairs of the Republic of Nauru, upon ratification by the Cabinet of the Republic in accordance with the established procedure, do hereby declare

1. That the Republic of Nauru accedes to the Statute of the International Court of Justice with effect from the date of deposit of the present Instrument and the accompanying Declaration under Article 36, paragraph 2 of the Statute of the International Court of Justice with the Secretary-General of the United Nations;

2. That the Republic of Nauru accepts all the obligations of a member of the United Nations under Article 94 of the Charter of the United Nations; and

3. That the Republic of Nauru hereby undertakes to contribute to the expenses of the International Court of Justice such equitable amount as the General Assembly shall assess from time to time after consultation with the Government of the Republic of Nauru.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF under my hand and the Common Seal of the Republic of Nauru, dated this thirtieth day of the month of December, one thousand nine hundred and eighty-seven.

[Signed]

HAMMER DEROBURT

President and Minister for External Affairs Republic of Nauru

² United Nations, Official Records of the General Assembly, Forty-second Session, Supplement No. 49 (A/42/49), p. 41.

¹ Deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations on 29 January 1988, to take effect on the same date.